& YOUR LABORATORY LOGO

3350 Monte Villa Parkway Bothell, WA 98021

Mr Sampler
5280 Mile High Place
Denver, CO 80221

Project: Building Water Sampling
Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Mr Sampler

RE: Building Water Sampling

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by our laboratory on 3/15/2021.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or considerations regarding this report.

Sincerely,

p@@ 5&%@

Dee Beaye

DATA SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Lab ID Sample
21C0002-03 Building 3
21C0002-02 Building 2
21C0002-01 Building 1

Reported Samples

Matrix Qualifiers

Water
Water
Water

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Date Sampled

03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021

July 09, 2021

Date Received

03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
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A

YOUR LABORATORY LOGO

3350 Monte Villa Parkway Bothell, WA 98021

Water Testing of CO
5280 Mile High Place
Denver, CO 80221

Sample: Building 1 21C0002-01 [Water]

Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Surrogate: Bromofiuorobenzene
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Total Xylenes

Sample: Building 2 21C0002-02 [Water]

Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Surrogate: Bromofiuorobenzene
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Benzene

Toluene

Total Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Sample: Building 3 21C0002-03 [Water]

Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surrogate: Bromofiuorobenzene
Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Total Xylenes

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Project: Building Water Sampling

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Mr Sampler

Sample Results

Result

0.55
ND
0.44
ND

Result

0.77
0.66
ND
ND

Result

ND
1.0
ND
2.0

Reporting

Qual Limit

80-120

80-120

80-120
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

Reporting

Qual Limit

80-120

80-120

80-120
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

Reporting
Qual Limit

80-120

80-120

80-120
1.0
1.0
1.0

1.0

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Date
Analvzed

03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021

Date
Analvzed

03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021

Date
Analvzed

03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021
03/15/2021

Reported: 7/9/2021 10:00:00PM

Analyst

AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM

Analyst

AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM

Analyst

AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM

Method

EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

Method

EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

Method

EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 82608
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Reported: 7/9/2021 10:00:00PM

& YOUR LABORATORY LOGO

3350 Monte Villa Parkway Bothell, WA 98021

Water Testing of CO Project: Building Water Sampling

5280 Mile High Place Project Number: [none]

Denver, CO 80221 Project Manager: Mr Sampler
Quality Control

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Qual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit
Batch: 21C0001 - EPA 5030B

(21C0001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/21

Surrogate: Bromofiuorobenzene NR ug/L 80-120

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 NR ug/L 80-120

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 NR ug/L 80-120

Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L

Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L

Total Xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L

(21C0001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/21

Total Xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 0-200

Benzene 22 2.0 ug/L 0-200

Toluene 0.51 1.0 ug/L 0-200

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 0-200

(21C0001-MS1) Source: 21C0002-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/21

Benzene 1.0 1.0 ug/L 1.0 0-200

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L ND 0-200

Toluene 1.1 1.0 ug/L 2.0 0-200

Total Xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L ND 0-200

(21C0001-MSD1) Source: 21C0002-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/21

Total Xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L ND 0-200 200
Benzene 1.2 1.0 ug/L 1.0 0-200 18.2 200
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L ND 0-200 200
Toluene 1.3 1.0 ug/L 2.0 0-200 16.7 200

Notes and Definitions

Item Definition

Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

%REC Percent Recovery

Source Sample that was matrix spiked or duplicated.

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 3 of 3



