Mr Sampler

5280 Mile High Place Denver, CO 80221

Project: Building Water Sampling

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Mr Sampler

RE: Building Water Sampling

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by our laboratory on 3/15/2021. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or considerations regarding this report.

Sincerely,

Dee Beaye

Dee Beaye

DATA SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Reported Samples

Lab ID	Sample	Matrix	Qualifiers	Date Sampled	Date Received
21C0002-03	Building 3	Water		03/15/2021	03/15/2021
21C0002-02	Building 2	Water		03/15/2021	03/15/2021
21C0002-01	Building 1	Water		03/15/2021	03/15/2021

Reported: 7/9/2021 10:00:00PM

Water Testing of CO

5280 Mile High Place Denver, CO 80221 Project: Building Water Sampling
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Mr Sampler

Sample Results

Sample: Building 1 21C0002-01 [Water]

			Reporting		Date		
Analyte	Result	Qual	Limit	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Toluene-d8			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Benzene	0.55		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene	ND		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Toluene	0.44		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Total Xylenes	ND		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B

Sample: Building 2 21C0002-02 [Water]

			Reporting		Date		
Analyte	Result	Qual	Limit	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260	В						
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Toluene-d8			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Benzene	0.77		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Toluene	0.66		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Total Xylenes	ND		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene	ND		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B

Sample: Building 3 21C0002-03 [Water]

			Reporting		Date		
Analyte	Result		Limit	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B							
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Toluene-d8			80-120		03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Total Xylenes	ND		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Benzene	1.0		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene	ND		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B
Toluene	2.0		1.0	ug/L	03/15/2021	AM	EPA 8260B

Reported: 7/9/2021 10:00:00PM

Water Testing of CO 5280 Mile High Place Denver, CO 80221 Project: Building Water Sampling Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Mr Sampler

Quality Control

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Analyte	Result	Qual	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Batch: 21C0001 - EPA 5030B										
(21C0001-BLK1)					Prepared 8	& Analyzed: 0	3/15/21			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene			NR	ug/L				80-120		
Surrogate: Toluene-d8			NR	ug/L				80-120		
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4			NR	ug/L				80-120		
Benzene	ND		1.0	ug/L						
Ethylbenzene	ND		1.0	ug/L						
Toluene	ND		1.0	ug/L						
Total Xylenes	ND		1.0	ug/L						
(21C0001-BS1)					Prepared 8	& Analyzed: 0	3/15/21			
Total Xylenes	ND		1.0	ug/L				0-200		
Benzene	22		2.0	ug/L				0-200		
Toluene	0.51		1.0	ug/L				0-200		
Ethylbenzene	ND		1.0	ug/L				0-200		
(21C0001-MS1)		Source: 21	.C0002-03		Prepared 8	& Analyzed: 0	3/15/21			
Benzene	1.0		1.0	ug/L		1.0		0-200		
Ethylbenzene	ND		1.0	ug/L		ND		0-200		
Toluene	1.1		1.0	ug/L		2.0		0-200		
Total Xylenes	ND		1.0	ug/L		ND		0-200		
(21C0001-MSD1)		Source: 21	C0002-03		Prepared 8	& Analyzed: 0	3/15/21			
Total Xylenes	ND		1.0	ug/L		ND		0-200		200
Benzene	1.2		1.0	ug/L		1.0		0-200	18.2	200
Ethylbenzene	ND		1.0	ug/L		ND		0-200		200
Toluene	1.3		1.0	ug/L		2.0		0-200	16.7	200

Notes and Definitions

	Notes and Demintions
Item	Definition
Dry	Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
%REC	Percent Recovery
Source	Sample that was matrix spiked or duplicated.